





August 25, 1992

Mark S. Rosen

2107 North Broadway, Suite 202

Santa Ana, CA 92706







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-92-435

Dear Mr. Rosen:


You have requested advice on behalf of the Santa Ana Chamber of Commerce Political Action Committee ("SACPAC") concerning the campaign reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTIONS


l.  Does SACPAC become a "slate mailer organization" by virtue of using a mailer to endorse four candidates?


2.  Is SACPAC making contributions to the candidates endorsed in its mailer?


3.  Does SACPAC's use of a consultant, who is also a consultant for candidates endorsed in a mailer, have any effect on the nature of SACPAC or whether the mailer is a contribution to the candidates endorsed?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The activities of SACPAC do not fit the definition of a slate mailer organization.


2. and 3. Whether SACPAC is making contributions to, or independent expenditures for, the candidates supported in its mailing will depend on the specific facts.  In addition SACPAC may be a controlled committee.

FACTS


You are writing on behalf of SACPAC, which is the political action committee of the Santa Ana Chamber of Commerce.  The committee has existed for several years endorsing candidates for non-partisan office.  SACPAC intends to put out a mailer supporting three candidates for the Santa Ana city council and a mayoral candidate.  The mailer will be sent to voters throughout the city of Santa Ana and it will include a solicitation for absentee ballots.  SACPAC does not intend to solicit payments from the candidates being supported or anyone else for the specific purpose of doing the mailing.  The cost of producing the slate mailer will be paid from general contributions received by SACPAC.  SACPAC intends to use a consultant to help design the mailer, who may also be a consultant for some of the candidates supported in the mailing.

ANALYSIS


Section 82048.4 provides that:



(a)  "Slate mailer organization" means, except as provided in subdivision (b), any person who, directly or indirectly, does all of the following:  


(1)  Is involved in the production of one or more slate mailers and exercises control over the selection of the candidates and measures to be supported or opposed in the slate mailers.  


(2)  Receives or is promised payments totaling five hundred dollars ($500) or more in a calendar year for the production of one or more slate mailers.  


You have indicated that SACPAC will not receive payments specifically for the production of a slate mailer, but will use contributions received from its members for general campaign purposes to pay for the mailing.  Therefore, SACPAC does not fit the definition of a "slate mailer organization."  


SACPAC must report payments for the mailing on its campaign statements as either independent expenditures or contributions.  If SACPAC makes an expenditure in connection with a communication that clearly identifies and expressly advocates support of a candidate, and the expenditure is not made at the behest of that candidate or his or her agent, it makes an independent expenditure.  If SACPAC makes an expenditure for a political purpose and does so at the behest of the candidate, it makes a contribution to the candidate.  


Regulation 18215(b) provides that: 

      
"Made at the behest" means a payment made under the 



control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, 


coordination, or concert with, or at the request or 




suggestion of a candidate, controlled committee, official 



committee of a political party, or organization formed or 



existing primarily for political purposes.


You have not provided enough specific information for us to determine whether SACPAC will be making independent expenditures or contributions.  We will be happy to provide more specific advice if we are given more information.  However, in the past we have advised that: "... a committee's use of the same consultant or pollster used by a candidate does not, in and of itself, transform committee expenditures which support the candidate into contributions.  If the consultant is under contract with the candidate and the committee at the time the expenditures are made, there is a strong inference that the expenditures are being coordinated by the candidate and are thus being made at his or her behest.  However, the consultant's prior employment alone does not transform an otherwise independent expenditure into a contribution."  (Davis Advice Letter, I-90-173, copy enclosed.)


In regard to your question about whether SACPAC's use of a consultant who is also a consultant for a candidate has any effect on the nature of SACPAC, we cannot provide a definitive answer without more information.  The Act defines "controlled committee" as: 


...a committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent or which acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures.  A candidate or state measure proponent controls a committee if he, his agent or any other committee he controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.  (Section 82016.)

The Commission has interpreted the definition of "controlled committee" very broadly to include any significant participation by a candidate, his or her agent, or representatives of any other committee he or she controls in the actions of a committee.


To determine whether a candidate controls a committee, we look at the degree of the candidate's involvement in the committee's activities.  The involvement of a candidate includes the involvement of his or her campaign committee and his or her agents.  (Roberti Advice Letter, No. I-90-339, copy enclosed.)


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

